A|C0h0|, E(E)SSQI:II-EF\:/:EN
m DISTRICT
Entertainment & COUNEL

Late Night
Refreshment
Licensing
Sub-Committee

Monday, 2 February 2026 at 10.00 am
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House,
St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ

Committee Councillor Paul Fellows (Chairman)
Members:  Councillor Robert Leadenham (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Helen Crawford

Agenda

1. Apologies for absence

2. Disclosures of interests
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for
consideration at the meeting.

3. Licensing Act 2003: Application for a New Premise Licence - (Pages 3 -75)
The Green Man, 29 Scotgate, Stamford, Lincolnshire, PE9
2YQ
The Sub-Committee to determine an application for a new premises
licence.

4, Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of
special circumstances, decides is urgent.

Published and dispatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Friday, 23 January 2026.
{ 01476 406080
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive
www.southkesteven.gov.uk



mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

SOUTH Alcohol, Entertainment
KESTEVEN and Late-Night
DISTRICT Refreshment Licensing
COUNCIL Sub-Committee

2" February 2026
ENV 927

Report of Elizabeth Reeve, Licensing
Officer

Licensing Act 2003: Application for a New Premise Licence —
The Green Man, 29 Scotgate, Stamford, Lincolnshire, PE9 2YQ.

Report Author: Elizabeth Reeve — Licensing Officer
01476 406080

X licensing@southkesteven.gov.uk

Purpose of Report

Sub-Committee to determine an application for a new premises licence.

Recommendations

That the Alcohol, Entertainment and Late-Night Refreshment Sub-Committee consider
an application for a new premise licence for The Green Man, 29 Scotgate, Stamford,
Lincolnshire, PE9 2YQ. Whilst taking into account the views of the representation made
in relation to one or more of the licensing objectives:

e The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
e Public Safety
e The Prevention of Public Nuisance

e The Protection of Children from Harm.


http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1

Decision Information

Does the report contain any No
exempt or confidential
information not for publication?

What are the relevant corporate
priorities? Healthy and strong communities

Which wards are impacted? All wards

1. Implications

Taking into consideration implications relating to finance and procurement, legal and
governance, risk and mitigation, health and safety, diversity and inclusion, staffing,
community safety, mental health and wellbeing and the impact on the Council’s
declaration of a climate change emergency, the following implications have been
identified:

Finance and Procurement

1.1 There are no specific financial implication associated with this report, however, in
the event of an applicant, responsible authority or interested person making an
appeal against a decision which was then subsequently upheld, the council may
incur additional costs.

Legal and Governance

1.2  This is an application for new premises licence under S17 of the Licensing Act
2003. The committee should consider whether the application is likely to impact on
the promotion of the licensing objectives. In reaching the decision the Committee
should consider, the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing
objectives, the representation (including supporting information) presented by the
parties, the guidance issued under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Councils own statement of licensing policy.

Is an Equality Impact Assessment required? No
Community Safety
1.3  Community Safety implications will be considered in accordance with the licensing

objectives and the duty to consider in accordance with S17 of the Crime and
Disorder Act 1998



2.1

2.2

3.1

Background to the Report

The Licensing Authority were notified by Lincolnshire Police on 20" November
2025 that the Premises Licence for The Green Man in Stamford had lapsed, as
the Limited Company which holds the licence had been dissolved in August 2025.

On 18t December 2025 an application was received by the licensing authority for a
New Premises Licence, so that the Premises could recommence trading.
(Appendix 1). The application asked for the same licensed area, similar activities
and timings below, with any differences from the previous licence and this new
application being shown in highlighted yellow:

Indoor Sporting Events; Monday to Sunday 9am to 00:00
(Not on the old licence)

The Provision of Live music;

Indoors Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 00:00, with three days of non-standard timings on
Christmas Eve, New Years Eve and Good Friday until 02:00

(The previous licence had two days of non-standard timings for Christmas Eve until 02:00
but New Years Eve was until 04:00

Outdoors Saturday and Sunday 14:00 to 23:00
(No outdoors live music was on the previous licence)

The Provision of Recorded Music Indoors and Outdoors; Monday to Sunday 09:00 to
00:00 with three days of non-standard timings on Christmas Eve, New Years Eve and
Good Friday Indoors until 02:00

(The previous licence permitted this from 11:00 and with two days of non-standard
timings for Christmas Eve until 02:00 but New Years Eve was until 04:00)

The Provision of Late Night Refreshment Indoors and Outdoors; Friday and Saturday
23:00 to 00:00 with three days of non-standard timings on Christmas Eve, New Years Eve
and Good Friday until 02:00(Not on the old licence)

The Sale of Alcohol on and off the Premises; Monday to Sunday 09:00 to 00:00 with
three days of non-standard timings on Christmas Eve, New Years Eve and Good Friday
until 01:30

(The previous licence permitted this from 11:00 and with two days of non-standard
timings for Christmas Eve until 02:00 but New Years Eve was until 04:00)

Opening hours; Monday to Sunday 09:00 to 01:00 with non-standard timings until 02:00
(The previous licence permitted this from 11:00 and with two days of non-standard
timings for Christmas Eve until 03:00 but New Years Eve was until 05:00)

Key Considerations

Each application is to be determined on its own merits



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

During the consultation period Lincolnshire Police submitted a representation that
was subsequently withdrawn, after revised Premise Licence conditions were
agreed between both parties. A copy of the new conditions are attached at
(Appendix 2).

During the consultation period, over 20 residents submitted representations to the
application. One representor wished to remain anonymous, and one
representation was not accepted, as this was deemed as not relevant.

The applicant held a meeting with some of the residents from a retirement housing
complex, and proposed revised timings for all activities to them, which were
subsequently agreed (Appendix 3). This group of residents then agreed to
withdraw their representations.

A number of resident representations still remain outstanding at the time of writing
this report (Appendix 4). These relate to concerns over historic instances of
alleged noise disturbances, as well as a concern over a potential increase in noise
and anti-social behaviour, as a result of this new application.

A location plan has been included showing proximity of the premises to local
residential properties (Appendix 5).

The applicant has also sent a further letter addressed to those who had submitted
representations, responding to their concerns (Appendix 6).

Licensing Officers have the delegated authority to decide whether a
representation is relevant, vexatious, or frivolous however, Section 9 of the
Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states:

9.9 It is recommended that, in borderline cases, the benefit of the doubt
about any aspect of a representation should be given to the person making
that representation. The Subsequent hearing would then provide an
opportunity for the person or body making the representation to amplify and
clarify it.

It was felt that the representations at Appendix 4 did not fall within the delegated
authority.

Where relevant representations are made, the authority must:

i. Hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and each
person who has made such representation agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

ii. Having regard to the representations, take such steps mentioned below (if
any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.
The steps are:

iii. Grant the application subject to conditions that are consistent with the
operating schedule modified to the extent that the committee considered
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and any mandatory
conditions that must be included under the Licensing Act 2003.

iv. Exclude from the scope of the licence a licensable activity to which the
application relates.

v. Refuse to specify a person in the licence as a Premises Supervisor. (DPS)

vi. Reject the whole or part of the application.



4.1

4.2

5.1

6.1
6.2
6.3

71

Reasons for the Recommendations
The licensing authority should give appropriate weight to;

+» The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

¢ The representation (including supporting information) presented by the parties.
% The guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

« South Kesteven District Councils Licensing Policy.

The guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states at 9.37
that;

“As a matter of practice, Licensing Authorities should seek to focus the hearing
on the steps considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective
or objectives that have given rise to the specific representation and avoid
straying into undisputed areas. A responsible authority or other person may
choose to rely on their written representation.

They may not add further representations to those disclosed to the applicant
prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their existing representation and
should be allowed sufficient time to do so, within reasonable and practical time
limits.”

Consultation

Statutory 28 day consultation has taken place from 9" December 2025 until 6t
January 2026. During this time one representation from Lincolnshire Police was
submitted and withdrawn. A number of representations from members of the
public were made, with a number withdrawn, and some still outstanding.

Background Papers

Statement of Licensing Policy 1st April 2021

Guidance to Applicants

Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

Appendices

Appendix 1 — New Application for a Premises Licence submitted

Appendix 2 — Amended Premise Licence conditions agreed with the Police
Appendix 3 — Proposed Amended timings for all activities & opening hours
Appendix 4 — Copy of outstanding resident representations

Appendix 5 - Location plan of the Premises

Appendix 6 — Letter from applicants to residents


https://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-07/Statement_of_Licensing_Policy_2021-2026.pdf
https://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2024-02/Guidance%20to%20applicants.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/67b73b7b78dd6cacb71c6ac8/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_October+2024+_1_.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



—

[Insert name and address of relevant licensing authority and its reference number (optional).]

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are corppleling this
form by hand please write legib
[...]
ccur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the
premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend
children to have access to the premises, for example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films
for restricted age groups or the presence of gaming machines.

9. Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

10. The application form must be signed.
11. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they have

actual authority to do so.
12. Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicant or their respective agent must sign the

application form.
13. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

19



7 » e
N
2 SeaT A
i |
7 (G \
\ﬂOQ NN i(\lf W E RO
N\
w@W, DA T

e O =—

)

20



Licensing

South Kesteven District Council

St Peter’s Hill

Grantham

NG31 6PZ

Tel: 01476 406080

Email: licensing@southkesteven.gov.uk
www.southkesteven.gov.uk

Consent of individual to being specified as premises supervisor

QLSRG SAvEAL

[full name of prospective premises supervisor]

of 2.9 ScoT GATE-

STRASEO
lps 2

[home address of prospective premises supervisor]

hereby confirm that | give my consent to be specified as the designated premises
supervisor in relation to the application for

[type of application]

by

Coce Tapusmeres 470

[name of applicant]

relating to a premises licence e
[number of existing licence, if any]

for
Terk GEEEN A
2A SceTqATE
STRNGED
0eh 24 &

[name and address of premises to which the application relates]

21

R PR Zoa P e o e

L PO




e .

S,

End any premises licence to be granted or varied in respect of this application made
y

concerning the supply of alcohol at
THE- GPEESN e
2 \;\ S‘(_d/\‘t.\f)i’\_f.

ST 2O
(e 24

[name and address of premises to which application relates) 7

I also confirm that | am entitled to work in the United Kingdom and am applyi
[...]
erson employed at the
premises and so authorised by the DPS.

00 oo

Public Nuisance

All external windows and doors must be kept shut at all times regulated entertainment
is being provided after 22:00. Doors may be opened for normal entrance and egress of
people but must be shut immediately thereafter.

Clear and legible notices must be prominently displayed at all exits requesting
customers to respect local residents and leave the area quietly.

Regular assessments of noise will be carried out by the person in charge of the
premises, to ensure it does not go beyond a reasonable level that would cause
nuisance to local residents.

27



Protection of Children from Harm

The premises shall operate the "Challenge 25" Proof of Age Policy to prevent the sale or
supply of alcohol to persons under 18 years of age. The policy shall require any person
who appears to be under the age of 25 years to produce one of the following forms of
identification:

A recognised proof of age card credited under the British Retail Consortiums Proof of
Age Standards Scheme (PASS);

Photo driving licence;

Passport.

Notices shall be prominently displayed advising customers of the “Challenge 25” policy

Allunder 18’s on the premises must be accompanied by a responsible adult.

28



Appendix 3

Here’s a summary of my new proposed timings collated together:
Opening hours

Sun-Thurs 09.00-11.30

Fri/sat 09.00-12.30

Non standard Xmas Eve 09.00-12.30, NYE 09.00-01.30

Sale of alcohol on and off the premises

Sun-Thurs 09.00-10.45

Fri/sat 09.00-11.45

Non standard Xmas eve 11.45, NYE 12.45

Provision of Late night refreshments

(Can you clarify late night refreshments - is it after 11pm?) In which case Fri/sat 11-
11.45, non standard Xmas eve 11-11.45, nye 11-12.45

Provision of recorded music

Sun-Thurs 12.00-11 indoors, 12.00-10.30 outdoors

Fri/sat 12.00-12 indoors, 12.00-11pm outdoors

Non standard indoor Xmas eve 12-12, nye 12-1am, outdoor Xmas eve 12-11pm, nye 12-
T1pm

Provision of live
[...]
.gov.uk

Mental Health

First Aider

MHFA England





St Catherine’s Road, Grantham, NG31 6TT
Tel: 01476 40 60 80

Email: Elizabeth.Reeve@southkesteven.gov.uk

www.southkesteven.gov.uk

From: Jo O'Hara <

Sent: 02 January 2026 13:22

To: Licensing <licensing@southkesteven.gov.uk>

Subject: Re: Notice of Application for a Premise Licence under Licensing Act 2003 Applicant
Rock Industries Ltd The Green Man 28 Scotgate Stamford PE9 2YQ

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution
when opening attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

Dear Heather. Thank you for your email. In addition to my earlier email | wish to
object to the licensing application on the grounds of crime/disorder
prevention,public safety,and nuisance for the reasons as set out in my earlier
email. During the ownership of my property | have had to call the police ... on one
occasion there were in the early hours of the morning arguments with one of the
parties threatening to murder the other on. On another time a woman was on my
front doorstep with blood coming out of her head and there has been damage to
my car on numerous occasions with my Land Rover being stolen and destroyed.
The other nightclubs are in more commercial locations. This propertyisin a

32


mailto:Elizabeth.Reeve@southkesteven.gov.uk
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.southkesteven.gov.uk%2f&c=E,1,mEI7uMT7sqN-mfWFH9yDvTPmIc9gGD3weFqcU3N0IcMH3LsuIjTJIqY7sC8lkxQsU84U8xkVLHdqOOhZpCJTkomua3VVsFmuP_729vnZteOfvP4vBQ,,&typo=1
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fwww.credly.com%2fbadges%2fc7402300-7624-45db-a3ae-9a1b17235c42%2fpublic_url&c=E,1,zit8JXx3kMoDCqx_ycChFzdUmt-bE0Y4xLu8VE-IGc1P-f-kqEBCZfz1MhG2U35uFd0rulEX8I8CG74S7QV0R2k94MGocxHYS2AQEUwM&typo=1
mailto:licensing@southkesteven.gov.uk

residential area. There is drug dealing on the public footpath next to my house.
Please put both this email and my earlier email as objections to the Licensin
[...]
om outside your organization. Exercise caution
when opening attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

My name is Judith O’Hara and am the owner of. Rock Terrace Scotgate
Stamford PE9 2 YJ. | purchase my property in 1999 . At that time and for many
years there was a lot of disturbance and criminal damage caused to both the
properties and vehicles belonging to the owners of the properties along Rock
Terrace. After the closure of the nightclub in Broad Street there was less
disturbance which had occurred during the early hours of the day. It was a great
relief as | am a widow of 25 years aged 75.1 am very concerned that the above
Application will again cause distress and disruption as there is only one venue in

33


mailto:licensing@southkesteven.gov.uk
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fwww.southkesteven.gov.uk%2fbusiness-trade-and-licensing%2flicensing%2fmaking-representation&c=E,1,I6sPyqvBZQVESiqEzWZIujCv8xxINDPde717CdY45n7NXLDsT5LUbrYcMNgfzm9jYK7nZtHbhhXlMtDiaTd3qaG_WHvNjDwxF7Fz1hhxaVOsblpiChE,&typo=1
mailto:licensing@southkesteven.gov.uk

Stamford that facilities drinking and loud music within the scope as outlined in
the Application. Please bring this email to the urgent attention of the Licensing
Committee Yours faithfully JCO’Hara

34



B5g | SoutH
- |

XY | KESTEVEN
A Y | DISTRICT
Q@ | counaL

Licensing Act 2003
Representation on a Licensing Application

Note: Please be aware that this form may be viewed by the applicant or by a representative of the
applicant. This form will be made available, upon request, to the public. It may also be read out in
public at the sub-committee hearing.

Before completing this form please read the Guidance Note

Representations can be made when relevant to an application if they relate to at least one of the four
Licensing Objectives listed below:

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Public Safety

Prevention of Public Nuisance

The Protection of Children from Harm

el

Representations
[...]
t at all times regulated entertainment is being provided. Doors
may be opened for normal entrances and egress of people but must be shut immediately thereafter.

Clear and legible notices must be prominently displayed at all exits requesting customers to respect local
residents and leave the area quietly.

Regular assessments of noise will be carried out by the person in charge of the premises, to ensure it does not
go beyond a reasonable level that would cause nuisance to local residents.

Protection of Children from Harm

The premises shall operate the "Challenge 25" Proof of Age Policy to prevent the sale or supply of alcohol to
persons under 18 years of age. The policy shall require any person who appears to be under the age of 25 years
to produce one of the following forms of identification:

A recognised proof of age card credited under the British Retail Consortiums Proof of Age Standards Scheme.
Photo driving licence; Passport.

Notices shall be prominently displayed advising customers of the “Challenge 25” policy,

All under 18’s on the premises must be accompanied by a responsible adult.

75



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003: Application for a New Premise Licence - The Green Man, 29 Scotgate, Stamford, Lincolnshire, PE9 2YQ
	Appendix1 resized
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4_Redacted
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Minutes 
Alcohol, Entertainment & Late 
Night Refreshment Licensing 
Sub-Committee 
Monday, 2 February 2026 

 

 
 
 
 
Committee members present 
  
Councillor Paul Fellows (Chairman) 
Councillor Robert Leadenham (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Helen Crawford 
 
Officers  
 
Elizabeth Reeve, Chris Clarke, Licensing Officers 
Kim Robertson, Legal Advisor (LSL) 
Lucy Bonshor, Democratic Officer 
 
 
 
56. Apologies for absence 
 

All Members of the Sub-Committee were present. 
 
57. Disclosures of interests 
 

None disclosed. 
 
58. Licensing Act 2003: Application for a New Premise Licence - The Green 

Man, 29 Scotgate, Stamford, Lincolnshire, PE9 2YQ 
 

Decision: 
 
That the Premises Licence for The Green Man, 29 Scotgate, Stamford PE9 
2YQ be granted subject to the revised Premises Licence conditions agreed 
with Lincolnshire Police (Appendix 2) and those contained within the letter 
sent to those who had made representations (Appendix 6) together with 
confirmation of the timing in respect of indoor sports 9:00am to 1:00am.  
 
The Chairman introduced those present and asked who would be speaking in 
relation to the application before the Sub-Committee.  The Premises Licence 



2 
 

holder, George Sakkalli confirmed that he would be speaking in respect of the 
application before the Sub-Committee.  No other parties were present. 

 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report which was for a new Premises 
Licence for The Green Man, Scotgate, Stamford.  The Licensing Authority had 
been notified by Lincolnshire Police in November 2025 that the previous licence 
had lapsed as the Limited Company which had held the licence had been 
dissolved in August 2025. 
  
In December 2025 an application was received for a new Premises Licence. The 
application asked for the same licensed area, similar activities and timings as 
highlighted within the report.  During the consultation period Lincolnshire Police 
submitted a representation that was subsequently withdrawn after revised 
Premise Licence conditions were agreed between both parties.  A copy of the 
new conditions were attached at Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
Also during the consultation period over 20 residents submitted representations 
to the application, with one representator wishing to remain anonymous and one 
representation not accepted as it was deemed not relevant. 

 
The applicant had met with some of the residents from the retirement housing 
complex and proposed revised timings for all activities, which were subsequently 
agreed and the group of residents withdraw their representations. 
 
It was stated that there were still a number of representations that were still 
outstanding and these were appended to the report at Appendix 4.  The 
representations had raised concerns over historic instances of alleged noise 
disturbances, as well as concerns over a potential increase in noise and anti-
social behaviour as a result of the new application.  A location plan had been 
appended to the report (Appendix 5) showing the proximity of the premises to the 
local residential properties.  
 
A further letter had been sent by the applicant to those who had submitted 
representations responding to their concerns and this was appended to the report 
at Appendix 6. 

 
Licensing Officers had delegated authority to decide whether a representation 
was relevant, vexatious or frivolous however, Section 9 of the Revised Guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 stated: 
 
9.9 It is recommended that, in borderline cases, the benefit of the doubt about 
any aspect of a representation should be given to the person making that 
representation.  The subsequent hearing would then provide an opportunity for 
the person or body making the representation to amplify and clarify it. 
 
It was felt that the representations at Appendix 4 did not fall within the delegated 
authority. 

 



3 
 

Where relevant representations are made, the authority must: 
 
i. Hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and 

each person who has made such representation agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 

ii. Having regard to the representations, take such steps mentioned below (if 
any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.  

 
The steps available to the Sub-Committee were: 
 
- Grant the application subject to conditions that are consistent with the 

operating schedule modified to the extent that the committee considered 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and any mandatory 
conditions that must be included under the Licensing Act 2003. 

- Exclude from the scope of the licence a licensable activity to which the 
application relates. 

- Refuse to specify a person in the licence as a Premises Supervisor (DPS). 
- Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 
When determining the application the licensing authority should give appropriate 
weight to; 
 

- The steps that ae appropriate to promote the licensing objectives 
- The representation (including supporting information) presented by the 

parties. 
- The guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
- South Kesteven District Council’s Licensing Policy. 

 
Paragraph 9.37 of the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 stated: 
 
“As a matter of practice, Licensing Authorities should seek to focus the hearing 
on the steps considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective 
or objectives that have given rise to the specific representation and avoid straying 
into undisputed areas. A responsible authority or other person may choose to rely 
on their written representation.  

  
They may not add further representations to those disclosed to the applicant prior 
to the hearing, but they may expand on their existing representation and should 
be allowed sufficient time to do so, within reasonable and practical time limits.” 
 
A Member asked if, since the report had been written, whether there were still 
outstanding representations to which the Licensing Officer confirmed that there 
were still some outstanding representations.  The Premise Licence Holder 



4 
 

indicated that he had met with one of the representatives over the weekend who 
had indicated they would withdraw their representation.  The Licensing Officer 
confirmed that an email had been received but there was still concern about the 
timing of when outside music would be switched off. 

 
The Premise Licence Holder then made their representation and stated that the 
biggest concern with the those who had made representations was the 2am 
finish time.  It was stated that this was not for everyday but just for New Years 
Eve.  The Premise Licence Holder then read out to the Committee the letter, 
appended to the report at Appendix 6, which addressed the concerns that had 
been raised by the representations and also reduced the hours requested in the 
original application form.  He confirm that there was no longer a jukebox on the 
premise and that the volume of any music played would be restricted and this 
included the garden.  He stated that there had been two speakers within the 
garden and this had been reduced to one speaker.  The Premise Licence Holder 
gave examples of the work done within the community and fund raising that was 
carried out in relation to organisations such as the Stamford Rugby Club and it 
was also stated that this was a forces pub.  He spoke about the hours that had 
been reduced and spoke about the types of music that would be played at the 
premises with live music in the summer being pulled back to 9pm in the outside 
garden. 
 
Members questioned the Premises Licence Holder with one Member asking if 
food was served at the premise.  It was stated that this was not the case 
currently, however, this was something that would be considered in the future.  
Another question was asked about the early morning opening and it was stated 
that there was guest accommodation on site and this was to accommodate them 
and also occasions such as those wishing to use the premise for gatherings such 
as wakes, the early opening was for social reasons. 
 
The Licensing Officer asked for clarification in respect of the indoor sports timing 
and also New Years Eve which the Premise Licence Holder clarified. 
The Licensing Officer then gave their closing statement reminding the Sub-
Committee to consider all representations made in respect of the new Premise 
Licence and having regard to all the relevant guidance and South Kesteven 
District Council’s Licensing Policy for the promotion of the four licensing 
objectives: 

 
- The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
- Public Safety 
- The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
- The Protection of Children from Harm 

 
The Premise Licence Holder stated that he was just running a family business. 
 
(10:30 the Licensing Officer and applicant left the meeting) 
 



5 
 

Members considered the application before them having regard to all relevant 
policies and guidance, the report and the representations made.  It was noted 
that the Premises Licence Holder had communicated with those who had made 
representations where possible, and had addressed their concerns with reducing 
hours and clarifying the type of establishment he wished to run in promoting the 
licensing objectives.  He had modified the licensing conditions following 
discussions with the Police.   It was noted that if there were any problems in the 
future with the premise, it would come back to Committee.  It was therefore, 
proposed, seconded and agreed to grant the licence with the conditions as 
outlined in the appendices and including the indoor sport timings. 

 
(10:37  the Licensing Officers and applicant returned to the meeting) 
 
The Legal Advisor read out the Sub-Committees decision.  The  Sub-Committee 
had read all the paperwork before them including the Section 182 Guidance and 
South Kesteven District Council’s Licensing Policy and the representations made. 
They have heard from the Licensing Officer and Mr Sakkalli the Premises 
Licence holder. No objectors attended the hearing.  
 
The Premises Licence holder set out the revised timings as detailed in his letter 
to residents and included with the agenda pack. He did advise when questioned, 
that the timing for indoor sports was 09.00am to 1am and not 1.30am as set out 
in his letter. The Premises Licence Holder set out the details of his letter to the 
Sub-Committee which detailed the business he would be running, the intention of 
the business and what they intended to do in terms of promoting the licensing 
objectives.  

 
The Sub-Committee considered all options available to them. They noted the 
additional conditions that had been agreed with Lincolnshire Police and the 
revised timings for the application. Having considered the objections, the timings 
and the additional conditions, the Sub-Committee decided that it is appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives to grant the licence subject to those 
additions.  
 
There was a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the 
licence decision being received. 

 
 
59. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special 

circumstances, decides is urgent. 
 
None. 

 
60. Close of meeting 
 

The meeting closed at 10:38am. 
 
 


	56.	Apologies for absence
	57.	Disclosures of interests
	58.	Licensing Act 2003: Application for a New Premise Licence - The Green Man, 29 Scotgate, Stamford, Lincolnshire, PE9 2YQ
	59.	Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, decides is urgent.
	60.	Close of meeting

